Presented by:The ManagerIntroduced:12/04/95Drafted by:T.J.K./J.R.C.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1798

A Resolution of the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, Authorizing Participation in the Community Development Block Grant Program and Endorsing Application of Southeast Alaska Guidance Association.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau wishes to provide increased employment opportunities for low and moderate income persons, through the development and purchase of a headquarters and training facility for youth in the community through the Serve Alaska Youth Corps Program of Southeast Alaska Guidance Association, and

WHEREAS, the Southeast Alaska Guidance Association has worked to provide community service projects that have increased recreational opportunities for low income residents, improved low income housing, provided services to organizations such as the Pioneer Home and Aiding Women in Abuse and Rape Emergencies, and worked on conservation projects which improved low income neighborhoods, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau is an applicant for a grant for this purpose in the amount of \$200,000 from the Alaska Department of Community and Regional Affairs under the Community Development Block Grant Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CBJ OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

Section 1. That the City and Borough of Juneau is hereby authorized to participate in the Community Development Block Grant Program, and the Manager is authorized to negotiate and execute documents required for granting and managing the grant funds on behalf of the city and borough.

Section 2. That the Manager is authorized to execute any subsequent amendments to the grant agreement to provide for adjustments to the project within the scope of services or tasks, based upon the needs of the project.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 4th day of December, 1995.

Mayor

Attest:

Lucion Notet